

**No. 02-809**  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner*

v.

JOSEPH JERMAINE PRINGLE,  
*Respondent.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*  
*TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF MARYLAND,  
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Tracey Maclin  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Boston University School of Law  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02215  
(617) 353-4688

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Lisa Kemler  
Zwerling & Kemler, P.C.  
108 North Alfred Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 684-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. INDIVIDUALIZED OR PARTICULARIZED SUSPICION IS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE.....	5
A. This Court’s Precedents Establish That Particul- arized Suspicion is a Necessary Element of Probable cause.....	7
1. Probable Cause to Arrest or Search Requires Particularized Suspicion Directed at the Target of the Intrusion.....	8
II. THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST RESPONDENT ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	16
A. The Discovery of Drugs Hidden Inside a Vehicle Does Not Provide Probable Cause to Arrest All of the Occupants.....	19
B. Petitioner’s Rule Extends Beyond Cars, and Would Effectively Overrule <i>Ybarra</i> and <i>Di Re</i> .....	22

C. Rulings Since *Di Re* Have Not Undermined the  
Validity of *Di Re*; Rather, These Rulings Support  
the Conclusion That, Under the Facts, There Was  
No Probable Cause to Arrest Respondent.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	29
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	29
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	29
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	26
<i>Beckwith v. Philby</i> , 108 Eng. Rep. 585 (1827).....	7
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	8, 9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	8, 9
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	20, 27, 29
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	4, 9, 21
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....	12
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	21
<i>Rohan v. Sawin</i> , 59 Mass. (5 Cush.) 281 (1850).....	7
<i>Russell v. Shuster</i> , 8 Watts & Serg. 308 (Pa. 1844).....	7

<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	24, 25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	16
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 479 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	29
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ....	12, 13, 14
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	passim
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	passim

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1001(2) (2002) .....	26
Md. Code Ann., § 9-501 (2002).....	26

**Other Authorities**

The Abell Foundation, <i>The Pretrial Release Project: A Study of Maryland's Pretrial Release and Bail System</i> (Sept. 12, 2001).....	23
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>For Want of a Lawyer, Many Do Time; 60% of Defendants Spend Weeks in Jail, but Never go to Trial</i> , Baltimore Sun, April 7, 1996.....	23

William Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990) (unpublished Ph.D. Dissertation, Claremont Graduate School).....	6
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999).....	5, 6, 7
Caitlin Francke, <i>Police Powers of Arrest Under Study; Judges Favor Shifting Authority to Prosecutors</i> , Baltimore Sun, December 11, 1998.....	23
Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE (3d ed. 1996) .....	passim
Karl I. Moline & Faye S. Taxman, <i>Pretrial Processing in Baltimore City, MD: A Status Report</i> , Bureau of Governmental Research (Final Draft, March 2003) .....	23
